## Government of Gujarat Home Department

### Resolution No: MSK/102014/1346/F

Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
Date:9/12/2014

#### Read:

- 1. Government of Gujarat Resolution No: GSS/1183/1211/F Dated; 22/08/1983
- 2. Government of Gujarat Circular No: RSB/1184/363/F Dated; 02/01/1996
- 3. Guidelines from Government of India, Ministry of Defence, Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, New Delhi F No: 22(5)/2013-D(Res.II) dated:26/12/2013.

#### Resolution:-

Home Department, Government of Gujarat has constituted Selection Committees for appointment of Director, Sainik Welfare & Resettlement, Gujarat State (Class-I) and District Sainik Welfare Officer (Class-I) as above (1) & (2). It is under consideration to reconstitute these committees as per the Guidelines from Government of India, Ministry of Defence, Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, New Delhi F No: 22(5)/2013-D (Res.II) dated:26/12/2013.

After careful consideration the Government of Gujarat reconstitute the selection committees for appointment of Director, Sainik Welfare & Resettlement, Gujarat State (Class-I) and District Sainik Welfare Officer (Class-I) in above (1) & (2) as follows;

### Selection Committee for the post of Director, Sainik Welfare & Resettlement, Gujarat State :-

## Selection Committee for the post of District Sainik Welfare & Resettlement Officer:

|   | Addl. Chief Secretary (Home)/ Principal Secretary(Home) |                  |
|---|---|------------------|
|   | Home Department   | Chairman         |
| • | Addl. Chief Secretary (Per.)/Principal Secretary(Per.)/ |                  |
|   | Secretary(Per.) G.A.D.                                  | Member           |
| • | Secretary (Home)  | Member           |
|   | Representative from Ministry of Defence,                |                  |
|   | Ex-servicemen Welfare Department                        | Member           |
| • | Director, Sainik Welfare & Resettlement Gujarat State   | Member Secretary |
|   |   |                  |

(P.T.O)

Member Secretary

Home Department

These changes has been made with the concurrence of General Administration Department note on the even numbered file on Date; 1/12/2014.

By order & in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

(Sanjay Pandya)
Under Secretary
Home Department

To,

- P.S to Addl. Chief Secretary (Home), Home Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- P.S to Principal Secretary (Personnel), General Administration Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- P.S to Joint Secretary (L & O), Home Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- Director (Res.II), Government of India, Ministry of Defence, Department of Exservicemen Welfare, 237, "B" Wing, Sena Bhavan, New Delhi.
- The Secretary, Kendriya Sainik Board, West Block-IV, Wing-VII, R K Puram, New Delhi-66.
- Director, Sainik Welfare & Resettlement, Gujarat State, Gaurav Senana Bhavan, Shahibaug, Ahmedabad.
- Select file

# Government of Gujarat Home Department

# Resolution No: MSK/102014/1346/F

Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. Date:20/3/2015.

#### Read:

- 1. Government of Gujarat Resolution No: GSS/1183/1211/F Dated; 22/08/1983
- Government of Gujarat Circular No: RSB/1184/363/F Dated; 02/01/1996
- Guidelines from Government of India, Ministry of Defence, Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, New Delhi F No: 22(5)/2013-D(Res.II) dated:26/12/2013.
- Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, Government of India, Ministry of Defence, New Delhi's letter F No: 22(2)/2014-D(Res.II) dated:14/1/2015.
- 5. Government of Gujarat even numbered Resolution dated;9/12/2014.

#### Resolution:-

Home Department, Government of Gujarat has constituted Selection Committees for appointment of Director, Sainik Welfare & Resettlement, Gujarat State (Class-I) and District Sainik Welfare Officer (Class-I) as above (5). It is under consideration to amend these committees as per the Guidelines from Government of India, Ministry of Defence, Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, New Delhi F No: 22(5)/2013-D (Res.II) dated:26/12/2013 and letter F No: 22(2)/2014-D(Res.II) dated:14/1/2015.

After careful consideration the Government of Gujarat include Secretary Kendriya Sainik Board or his representative as a member of the selection committees for appointment of Director, Sainik Welfare & Resettlement, Gujarat State (Class-I) and District Sainik Welfare Officer (Class-I).

These changes has been made with the concurrence of General Administration Department note on the even numbered file on Date; 14/2/2015.

By order & in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

(Sanjay Pandya)
Under Secretary
Home Department

To,

- > P.S to Addl. Chief Secretary (Home), Home Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- P.S to Principal Secretary (Personnel), General Administration Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- P.S to Joint Secretary (L & O), Home Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- Director (Res.II), Government of India, Ministry of Defence, Department of Exservicemen Welfare, 237, "B" Wing, Sena Bhavan, New Delhi.
- The Secretary, Kendriya Sainik Board, West Block-IV, Wing-VII, R K Puram, New Delhi-66.
- Director, Sainik Welfare & Resettlement, Gujarat State, Gaurav Senana Bhavan, Shahibaug, Ahmedabad.

Select file